the RNR program. Renewable energy resources are residential DER facilities with peak generating capacity 

of less than or equal to 10 kW and commercial DER facilities with a peak generating capacity of less than or 

equal to 250 kW (not to exceed one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the metered peak demand 

of the premises the technology serves). Eligibility is determined by the nameplate capacity of the installed 

equipment. Participating customers are paid Georgia Power’s Renewable Cost Benefit (“RCB”) adjusted 

solar avoided cost as filed with the Georgia Public Service Commission (“Commission”) in Docket No.